NXP USA Inc. - MPC8536AVJAQGA Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - Microprocessors
Embedded microprocessors are specialized computing
chips designed to perform specific tasks within an
embedded system. Unlike general-purpose
microprocessors found in personal computers, embedded
microprocessors are tailored for dedicated functions within

SW2
MPC8535E PowerQUICC III Integrated Processor Hardware Specifications, Rev. 5
Ordering Information
Freescale Semiconductor120
The following pins must be connected to XGND if not used:
• SD1_RX[7:4]
• SD1_RX[7:4]
• SD1_REF_CLK
• SD1_REF_CLK
3.11.3 SerDes 2 Interface Entirely Unused
If the high-speed SerDes 2 interface (SGMII/ SATA) is not used at all, the unused pin should be terminated as described in this
section. There are several Reserved pins that need to be either left floating or connected to X2GND. See SerDes2 in
Table 1Table 1 for details.
The following pins must be left unconnected (float):
• SD2_TX[0]
• SD2_TX[0]
• Reserved pins L8, L9
The following pins must be connected to X2GND:
• SD2_RX[0]
• SD2_RX[0]
• SD2_REF_CLK
• SD2_REF_CLK
The POR configuration pin cfg_srds2_prtcl[0:2] on TSEC1_TXD[2], TSEC3_TXD[2], TSEC_1588_PUSLE_OUT1 can be
used to power down SerDes 2 block for power saving. Note that both S2VDD and X2VDD must remain powered.
4 Ordering Information
Ordering information for the parts fully covered by this specification document is provided in Section 4.1, “Part Numbers Fully
Addressed by this Document.”
MPC8535E PowerQUICC III Integrated Processor Hardware Specifications, Rev. 5
Ordering Information
Freescale Semiconductor122
4.2 Part Marking
Parts are marked as in the example shown in the following figure.
Figure 80. Part Marking for FC-PBGA
4.3 Part Numbering
These tables list all part numbers that are offered for the chip.
Table 83. MPC8535 Part Numbers Commercial Tier
 Core/Platform/
DDR (MHz)
Standard Temp
Without Security
Standard Temp
With Security
Notes
600/400/400 MPC8535AVTAKG(A) MPC8535EAVTAKG(A) —
800/400/400 MPC8535AVTANG(A) MPC8535EAVTANG(A) —
1000/400/400 MPC8535AVTAQG(A) MPC8535EAVTAQG(A) —
1250/500/500 MPC8535AVTATH(A) MPC8535EAVTATH(A) —
1250/500/667 MPC8535AVTATLA MPC8535EAVTATLA —
Table 84. MPC8535 Part Numbers Industrial Tier
 Core/Platform/
DDR (MHz)
Standard Temp
Without Security
Standard Temp
With Security
Extended Temp
Without Security
Extended Temp
With Security
Notes
600/400/400 MPC8535BVTAKG(A) MPC8535EBVTAKG(A) MPC8535CVTAKG(A) MPC8535ECVTAKG(A) 1
800/400/400 MPC8535BVTANG(A) MPC8535EBVTANG(A) MPC8535CVTANG(A) MPC8535ECVTANG(A)
1000/400/400 MPC8535BVTAQG(A) MPC8535EBVTAQG(A) MPC8535CVTAQG(A) MPC8535ECVTAQG(A)
1250/500/500 MPC8535BVTATH(A) MPC8535EBVTATH(A) MPC8535CVTATH(A) MPC8535ECVTATH(A)
1250/500/667 MPC8535BVTATLA MPC8535EBVTATLA MPC8535CVTATLA MPC8535ECVTATLA
Note:
1. The last letter A indicates a Rev 1.2 silicon. It would be Rev 1.0 or Rev 1.1 silicon without a letter A
MMMMM CCCCC
YWWLAZ